Before the
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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 06-0461 PO



)

WILLIAM MONROE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


William Monroe is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree.
Procedure


On April 13, 2006, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Monroe.  Monroe was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing/notice of complaint.  The certified mail receipt was filed with us on April 24, 2006.  On December 22, 2006, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce represented the Director.  Monroe represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on February 20, 2007, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Monroe is licensed as a peace officer.  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
2. On September 5, 2005, Monroe was a detective sergeant with the Pine Lawn Police Department.
3. On September 5, 2005,  Monroe parked in a parking space reserved for on-duty police officers at the Walgreens Drug Store (“Walgreens”) located at 1225 North Union in the City of St. Louis.
4. Walgreens reserved the parking space near the front door for the convenience of the police because the store had a high incidence of shoplifting.
5. Kenneth Scott, a Walgreens security guard, told Monroe he could not park in that space.  Monroe drew his personal service revolver, pointed it at Scott, grabbed Scott by the throat, and stated, “if you touch me again, I’ll kill you.”

6. Staci Lynn Price was sitting in her car in a parking space in front of Walgreens.  She observed the altercation and called a friend of hers with the St. Louis City Police Department.
7. Officers Jim Gladden and Andre Jackson, with the St. Louis Police Department, were dispatched to Walgreens.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Monroe has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  


The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Monroe under § 590.080:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that Monroe committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree in violation of § 565.070, RSMo 2000:

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or

*   *   *


(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]

*   *   *


2.  Except as provided in subsections 3 and 4 of this section, assault in the third degree is a class A misdemeanor.

3.  A person who violates the provisions of subdivision (3) or (5) of subsection 1 of this section is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.


Monroe testified that he was on duty and driving an unmarked police car.  Monroe admits that he drew his weapon, but states that Scott was the aggressor in the altercation.  Monroe testified:
And I was abruptly confronted, physically, in the doorway of Walgreen’s.  And as I was moving away from this man, his actions and his anger and his verbal assault caused me to fear for me life!  And he actually bumped me into the car.  And when he did so, my training . . . .  And I feared for my own life through the irrational, clearly unlawful actions of this man, who was screaming and hollering.[
]
Price, an unbiased, neutral observer, contradicts Monroe’s account.   She testified:


Q:  And I think you told us that while the guard, security guard was trying to tell Mr. Monroe to move his car, Mr. Monroe continued to walk towards the Walgreens?

A:  Continued to walk, and the security guard started walking with him, you know, trying to get some response, and then they brushed into each other.

Q:  Did you see anything that the security [sic] did that you thought was provocative or threatening to Mr. Monroe?

A:  No.  He didn’t like grab him and try to stop him, you know.  He maybe had -- he was persistent about trying to get a response, you know, hey, are you listening to me, you know, that kind of thing, but no, I didn’t feel like he did anything offensive.

Q:  But at some point you saw Mr. Monroe grab the security guard by the neck?

A:  By the throat, right in here, you know.

Q:  Just right at the front of the throat?

A:  Right at the front of the throat with his hand.  I’m believing his left hand, because he had his gun and --


Q:  And he pointed the gun at -- I’m sorry.


A:  He pointed the gun at the side of his head, you know.

Q:  And that’s when he said touch me again?

A:  If you touch me again, I’ll kill you.  And I thought, my God, what did he do to deserve that.

We determine that the unbiased witness is more credible.  Monroe committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree, and he is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
Summary


Monroe is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on April 11, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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